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Despite the concerns about 
student debt levels, the fact 
remains: a college 
education pays off and is 
an investment worth 
making.

Includes all outstanding balances for federal 

($1.6 trillion) and private student loans 

(estimated at $120-130 billion) processed 

through financial aid, plus accrued interest.  

National 
Student 
Loan Debt

50%
of outstanding 
student loan debt 
is from graduate 
students.

7%
of outstanding 
debt comes from 
private loans.

$1.77 Trillion

Default rates are 
much lower for those 
who earn credentials

Non-completers are more 
likely to default on student 
loans than completers.
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Changes to Loan Repayment options:

• The SAVE program from the prior federal administration is on hold due to legal 

challenges. In the interim, the Department of Education brought back two federal 

student loan programs that were sunset after SAVE was created.

• While waiting for the final court decision, borrowers that enrolled in the SAVE plans 

were put into administrative forbearance interest-free.

What does this mean for borrowers?  

• If SAVE plan challenge is successful, borrowers going into repayment will have 

higher payments than previously expected and will not have access to the same 

cost saving provisions allowed under SAVE such as subsidized interest or payment 

calculations. 

Federal Student 
Loan Repayment 
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Higher Average 
Annual Earnings

than High School graduates over the 

course of their career.

$1.8 million more
On average, Bachelor’s degree recipients earn
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Average Annual Earnings High School vs. Bachelor’s Degree
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Note:  Does not include possible earnings while pursuing Bachelor's degree.

Source: Average Annual Earning for full-time year-round workers by education, U.S. Census 
Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2024 Annual Social and Economic Supplement.
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Colorado
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• 50% of barrowers are under the age of 34,                              

holding 36% of total outstanding debt.

• 73% of borrowers have loan balances of $40,000 or less, 

holding 29% of outstanding debt.

• 8% of borrowers have loan balances over $100,000,                 

holding  39% of total outstanding debt.

Facts About Outstanding Student 
Loan Debt in Colorado 
Of the $28.9 Billion in outstanding debt for borrowers residing in Colorado: As of June 2024

772,600 
residents 

held 

$28.9 billion 
in federal student loan 

debt in Colorado.
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Total Outstanding Student Loan Debt by Age, Colorado
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Loan Debt Number of Borrowers

Source:  US Department of Education, June 2024

385,400

256,000

131,200

$10.5 billion

$12 billion

$6.4 billion
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Financial Aid 
History by Source

since 2014

97%
From $140.2 million in 2014 to $276.6 million in 2024

University of Colorado’s institutional aid has grown by more than 
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Financial Aid History by Source (in millions)
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Source: CU Financial Aid
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Student Loan Default Rates
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Under the CARES Act, federal student loan payments, collections on defaulted loans and interest 
accrual were suspended. Executive action has continued this benefit through September 2023.  

Challenges to the SAVE program resulted in borrowers in forced forbearance until it is settled.

All 2020 & 2021 
Cohort Rates 

0.0%

This data reflects the 
repayment pause 

that expired in 
October 2023.
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CU Boulder
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|  CU Boulder

CU Boulder Resident Undergraduates (FY 2024)
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Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include private loans; Excludes 
exclusive parent loans; Number of students not applying for aid based on 

fall headcount compared to fiscal year financial aid.

of resident 
undergraduate 

students did not 
take a loan at 
CU Boulder.

For those that did, 
the loans are 

distributed across all 
income groups.

69%

In 2024

36%
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|  CU Boulder
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CU Boulder Resident Undergraduate Average Financial Assistance
(2024, new cohort )

Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include private loans; Estimated Cost of Attendance is the 
average Nine Month Cost of Attendance for selected population. Average tuition applies to 

incoming cohort only. 

FY 24 Average Tuition and Fees $13,106

On average, students 

from households 

earning less than 

$60,000 have tuition 

and fees covered by 

grants and 

scholarships.

FY 24 Estimated Cost of Attendance $35,205



Student Aid and Debt Presentation   |   FY 2023-24

16

|  CU Boulder

CU Boulder Grants Award Distribution by Amount (FY 2024)
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Source: CU Financial Aid; Resident, undergraduate students, with FAFSA on file. 
Includes all grants, scholarships and work-study awards.  Excludes loans.

Colorado resident 
undergraduate 

students with a FAFSA 
receive some type of 

aid at CU Boulder

73%

More than

receive enough to cover 
tuition and fees

32%

More than

$0
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|  CU Boulder

CU Boulder Total Unmet Need After Grants – in millions (FY 2024)

Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include loans; Estimated unmet need after grants.
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CU Denver
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|  CU Denver

CU Denver Resident Undergraduates (FY 2024)
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Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include private loans; Excludes exclusive parent loans; Number of 
students not applying for aid based on fall headcount compared to fiscal year financial aid.

of resident 
undergraduate 

students did not 
take a loan at 
CU Denver.

For those that did, 
the loans are 

distributed across 
all income groups

66%

In 2024

16%
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|  CU Denver

15,976 17,560 20,355 24,564 25,993 
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FY 24 Estimated Cost of Attendance $29,990

CU Denver Resident Undergraduate Average Financial Assistance (FY 2024)

Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include private loans; Estimated Cost of Attendance is the 
average Nine Month Cost of Attendance for selected population. 

FY 24 Average Tuition and Fees $12,366

At Denver, financial 

aid  is prioritized for 

students with 

greatest need. 
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|  CU Denver

CU Denver Award Distribution by Amount (FY 2024)
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Source: CU Financial Aid; Resident, undergraduate students, with FAFSA on file. 
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Colorado resident 
undergraduate students 

with a FAFSA receive 
some type of aid while 
attending CU Denver

78%

More than

receive enough to cover 
tuition and fees at CU 

Denver

28%
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|  CU Denver

CU Denver Unmet Need After Grants (FY 2024)

Total Unmet 
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UCCS
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|  UCCS

UCCS Resident Undergraduates (FY 2024)
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of resident 
undergraduate 

students did not 
take a loan at 

UCCS.
For those that did, 

the loans are 
distributed across 
all income groups

61%

In 2024
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|  UCCS

13,243 14,752 17,890 21,005 21,998 
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FY 24 Estimated Cost of Attendance $27,560

UCCS Resident Undergraduate Average Financial Assistance (FY 2024)

Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include private loans; Estimated 
Cost of Attendance is the average Nine Month Cost of Attendance 

for selected population.

FY 24 Average Tuition and Fees $11,741

At UCCS, financial aid  

is prioritized for 

students with 

greatest need. 
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|  UCCS

UCCS Award Distribution by Amount (FY 2024)
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Source: CU Financial Aid; Resident, undergraduate students, with FAFSA on file. 
Includes all grants, scholarships and work-study awards. Excludes loans.

Colorado resident 
undergraduate 

students with a FAFSA 
receive some type of 
aid while attending 

UCCS

74%

receive enough to cover 
tuition and fees at UCCS

19%

Of students who 
receive aid, more than

$0
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|  UCCS

UCCS Unmet Need After Grants (FY 2024)

Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include loans; Estimated unmet need after grants.
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Total Unmet 

Need:

$56.7 Million
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Other Means

• Part-time work

• College savings plans

• Parent or private loans

• Credit cards

Closing the 
Cost Gap

Apply for 
scholarships

Boost credit load 
(more than 12 per 
term or summer 
school)

Ways to Reduce Cost

Transfer credit 
(high school concurrent, 
competency testing, other 
college)

Live with family 
or with multiple 
roommates

Cut back on 
personal 
expenses 
(use alternative 
transport)

Remain on 
parents’ health 
insurance plan

Meet with advisors 
to track degree 
progress
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took federal student 
loans in FY 2024

33%

Conclusions

had parent loans in 
FY 2024

5%

Of all resident, undergraduate students system-wide: 

Out-of-pocket tuition and fee increases are mitigated 

for many low- and middle-income students.  

However, system-wide CU students had $244.6 

million of documented unmet financial need.

• System-wide, around half CU students graduate with no debt.  

• Loan default rates at 0.0% due to suspended loan repayments during 

pandemic. 

• Historically, CU students have lower default rates compared to 

Colorado and National averages.
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Additional Information
For more information about affordability and student 
financial aid, including:

• Tuition and Fees

• Institutional Aid

• Student loans

• Out of Pocket Costs

• Average Cost of Attendance

• Alumni Earnings

• Links to other resources

Visit our website at 
cu.edu/affordability

https://www.cu.edu/affordability
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Appendix A 
Unavailable Statewide 
Data from FY 2023

• Changes to Pell Eligible Populations
• Average Resident Undergraduate Student Debt (bachelor’s degrees)
• Average Undergraduate Student Debt (bachelor’s degrees)
• Distribution of loans taken by amount (bachelor’s and master’s)
• Annual Earnings vs. Annual Loan Payment by Degree
• Impact of student loans on household budgets
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Financial Aid History by Source (in millions)
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Changes to Pell Eligible Populations (FY 2012 to FY 2022)

-58.7%
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At a total Governing 

Board level, Pell 

eligible student 

populations declined 

between FY 2012 and 

FY 2022

CCHE’s need based financial aid formula rewards retention and progress of Pell 
eligible students.  Since the allocation was implemented in FY 2012, CU has 

retained Pell eligible students at a greater rate than most colleges thru FY 2022.

(by governing board)
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Changes to Pell Eligible Populations (FY 2012 to FY 2022)
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CU Denver is the only 

campus in Colorado 

with a growing Pell 

population between 

FY 2012 and FY 2022

CCHE’s need based financial aid formula rewards retention and progress of Pell 
eligible students.  Since the allocation was implemented in FY 2012, CU has 

retained Pell eligible students at a greater rate than most colleges thru FY 2022.

(by institution)



Student Aid and Debt Presentation   |   FY 2022-23

35

$3
1,

66
2

$2
6,

82
4

$2
6,

16
9

$2
7,

31
2

$2
5,

73
5

$2
5,

33
0

$2
3,

27
2

$2
4,

90
5

$2
4,

72
5

$2
3,

89
7

$2
2,

67
2

$2
3,

69
7

$2
8,

68
7

$2
7,

12
0

$2
5,

47
8

$2
7,

10
4

$2
3,

73
6

$2
5,

83
1

$2
6,

02
5

$2
4,

30
1

$2
3,

80
1

$2
2,

67
5

$2
2,

29
8

$2
1,

73
5

$2
9,

01
2

$2
6,

95
1

$2
6,

27
8

$2
5,

93
0

$2
5,

18
0

$2
5,

14
6

$2
3,

97
8

$2
3,

39
4

$2
3,

27
9

$2
2,

63
0

$2
2,

24
8

$2
0,

73
9

$0

$5,000

$10,000

$15,000

$20,000

$25,000

$30,000

$35,000

A
ve

ra
ge

 D
eb

t L
oa

d

2020 2021 2022

Average Resident Undergraduate Student Debt
Bachelor’s Degree Recipients with Loans

Source: CDHE FY 2020-22, Resident Undergraduates Only

Mines CU Boulder CSU CU Denver UCCS Metro CSU-P CMU Western UNC Ft. Lewis Adams



Student Aid and Debt Presentation   |   FY 2022-23

36

$2
9,

01
2

$2
6,

95
1

$2
6,

27
8

$2
5,

93
0

$2
5,

18
0

$2
5,

14
6

$2
3,

97
8

$2
3,

39
4

$2
3,

27
9

$2
2,

63
0

$2
2,

24
8

$2
0,

73
9

$3
1,

39
0

$2
9,

67
7

$2
8,

30
6

$2
6,

59
1

$2
6,

39
2

$2
5,

22
7

$2
4,

54
2

$2
3,

51
7

$2
3,

66
3

$2
2,

83
6

$1
9,

85
0

$2
2,

13
1

$0

$5,000

$10,000

$15,000

$20,000

$25,000

$30,000

$35,000

Mines CU Boulder CSU CU Denver UCCS MSU-D CSU-P CMU Western UNC Ft. Lewis Adams

D
eb

t L
oa

d

Resident Students All Students

Average Undergraduate Debt Load Upon Graduation (FY 2022)

Source: Colorado Department of Higher Education; includes Federal Direct, Federal 
Perkins, Federal Other, and private loans.

*Varies by campus.
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Resident Undergraduate 
Student Debt Takeaways

*Varies by campus.

half

of CU graduates leave 

CU with no debt*

roughly
2/3

of students who 

graduate with debt do 

so with $30,000 or less

70%

of students with a 

FAFSA receive some 

type of aid while 

attending CU

More than
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Bachelor’s Degree Recipients Loan Amounts in Colorado (FY 2022)

1,971 

2,292 

2,708 

1,364 

742 

567 

181 134 76 56 36 60 
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

N
um

b
er

 o
f P

eo
p

le

Source: 2022 Student Loan Data from SURDS from the Colorado Department of Higher 
Education, public institutions. FY 2022 graduates taking loans in prior 6 years.
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Master’s Degree Recipients Loan Amounts in Colorado (FY 2022)

Source: 2022 Student Loan Data from SURDS from the Colorado Department of Higher 
Education, public institutions. FY 2022 graduates taking loans in prior 6 years.

208

410

644

500

547

239

181

82
53

10 11
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

N
um

b
er

 o
f P

eo
p

le



Student Aid and Debt Presentation   |   FY 2023-24

40

Appendix B 
CU Boulder 4-Year Guarantee Cohorts
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|  CU Boulder

$13,633 $15,868 $22,062 $26,498 $28,580 
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<$32,500 $32.5K-$59,999 $60,000-$99,999 $100,000-$139,999 $140,000+

Federal Aid State Aid Other Scholarships Inst. Need-Based Aid

Inst. Merit-Based Aid Federal Student Loan Average Remaining COA

CU Boulder Resident Undergraduate Average Financial Assistance
(2023, new cohort )

Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include private loans; Estimated Cost of Attendance is the 
average Nine Month Cost of Attendance for selected population. Average tuition applies to 

incoming cohort only. 

FY 23 Average Tuition and Fees $13,106

On average, students 

from households 

earning less than 

$60,000 have tuition 

and fees covered by 

grants and 

scholarships.

FY 22 Estimated Cost of Attendance $34,183
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|  CU Boulder
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CU Boulder Resident Undergraduate Average Financial Assistance
(2022, new cohort )

Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include private loans; Estimated Cost of Attendance is the 
average Nine Month Cost of Attendance for selected population. Average tuition applies to 

incoming cohort only. 

FY 22 Average Tuition and Fees $12,806

On average, students 

from households 

earning less than 

$60,000 have tuition 

and fees covered by 

grants and 

scholarships.

FY 22 Estimated Cost of Attendance $31,404
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|  CU Boulder

$13,113 
$14,032 

$19,850 

$23,787 $25,164 

CU Boulder Resident Undergraduate Average Financial Assistance
(2021, new cohort )
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Inst. Merit-Based Aid Federal Student Loan Average Remaining COA

Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include private loans; Estimated Cost of Attendance is the 
average Nine Month Cost of Attendance for selected population. Average tuition applies to 

incoming cohort only. 

FY 21 Estimated Cost of Attendance $30,419

FY 21 Average Tuition and Fees $12,466
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|  CU Boulder
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CU Boulder Resident Undergraduate Average Financial Assistance
(2020 cohort )

Source: CU Financial Aid; Does not include private loans; Estimated Cost of Attendance is the 
average Nine Month Cost of Attendance for selected population. Average tuition applies to 

incoming cohort only. 

FY 21 Estimated Cost of Attendance $30,166

FY 21 Average Tuition and Fees $12,086
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